Bulletin No. B24106
Extreme Condition Solutions
®
Extended Temperature Range
Nitrogen Gas Springs
2
Extended Temperature Options
DADCO offers a selection of Nitrogen Gas Springs with high temperature components for applications where temperatures

11287
Note: UK, UH models available
Ordering Example: U.0325. H1. 025. TO.
Model
High Temperature Option: H1 or H2
Stroke: Consult individual series for options Mount Option: TO = Basic Model. When not
specified default is TO.
Charging Pressure: H1: 15-135max (220-
1950psi). H2: 15-110max (220-1600psi). See
page 3 for custom pressure calculation.
DADCO heat sensitive
labels provide indica-
tion that a maximum
temperature has been
reached  when  the
circle is grayed out.
L a b e l s  a r e  n o t
re-usable and circles
will not undarken as
 temperature decreases.
H1
Part No. EZ88K13116
H2
Part No. EZ88K22104
Example:
Used H1 Label
Nitrogen Gas Spring
Extreme Condition Solutions
®
 1.734.207.1100 • 800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
Temperature
Indicator
Labels
3
Extended Temperature Options
Charging Pressure Calculation
For those instances where the recommended or maximum
charging pressures are not suitable for your application you
can use the information below to determine the required
charging pressure and resultant force for your application.
psi
P1 = (F2 / A) x [(TRM + 460) / (TOP + 460)]
where P1 = psi, A = in2, T = °F
bar
P1 = (F2 / A) x [(TRM + 273) / (TOP + 273)]
where P1 = bar, A = cm2, T = °C
lbf
F1 = P1 x A
where P1 = psi, A = in2
daN
F1 = P1 x A
where P1 = bar, A = cm2
On Contact Force at Room Temperature:
lbf
F2 = P1 x A x [(TOP + 460) / (TRM + 460)]
where P1 = psi, A = in2, T = °F
daN
F2 = P1 x A x [(TOP + 273) / (TRM + 273)]
where P1 = bar, A = cm2, T = °C
On Contact Force at Operating Temperature:
P1 = Charging Pressure,          F1 = Charging Force (min),
F2 = Operating Force at TOP,   A =  Area of gas spring
                                              piston rod, (see table on page 2),
TRM = Room Temperature,       TOP = Operating Temperature
Charging Pressure based On Contact Force:
H1
H2
TX = Force and pressure multiplier when cylinder temperature
increases from TRM  = 20° C (68° F).
Example F2 = F1 * TX or TX = P2/P1, where P2 = pressure at TOP